The target population for this study was 206 staff of 
8 major marketers in oil and gas company in Nigeria. The study collected primary data from the partakers 
through a structural questionnaire. The Primary data was obtained from the use of structured 
questionnaires. The population was two hundred and six (206) employees of the Audit and 
finance/Account department s from the 8 major marketers oil and gas company in Nigeria. The sample 
size was one hundred and thirty-six (136) respondents using stratified Sample technique with the use of 
Taro Yamane (1967) Model. Data were obtained through the use of a well-structured questionnaire. 
Descriptive and inferential (regression) statistics were used for data analysis. The findings revealed that